Establishment of Zero-Interest Loan Fund and Penalties for Non-Compliance 

33  (a) The Commonwealth of Massachusetts shall establish for homeowners whose claims 

34 are pending due to delays in loss draft payments, a zero-interest loan fund to provide zero-

35 interest loans of up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per resident for necessary home repairs.  

36  (b) In the event of non-compliance with any provisions of Sections 70, 71, 72, the 

37 mortgage lender shall be subject to penalties not to exceed five percent (5%) of the total value of 

38 the loan for each violation.